

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-0261

JOHN E. ROTTINGHAUS AND DESSIE ROTTINGHAUS,
Claimants-Appellants

vs.

LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK, FIDUCIARY OF THE ESTATE OF
SANDRA F. FRANKEN,
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF BLACKHAWK
COUNTY

HON. DAVID P. ODEKIRK

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED MAY 1, 2019

**APPELLEE LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK'S RESISTANCE TO
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC

BRIAN J. FAGAN

115 Third Street SE, Ste. 1200

Cedar Rapids, IA 52401-1266

Phone 319-366-7641 Fax 319-366-1917

bfagan@smbmlaw.com

Attorney for Appellee Lincoln Savings Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SCOPE OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT6

 A. No Grounds Exist Under Rule 6.1103 to Grant Further Review.....6

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held a Right of First Refusal is an “Interest In or Claim To Real Estate.”6

 C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held an Otherwise-Invalid Right of First Refusal is not Somehow Revived by Calling it an Action for Breach of Contract9

 D. Even Without Section 614.17A, the Estate is Entitled to Summary Judgment..... 12

 1. Appellant’s Contract Claim Merged with the 1973 Deed 12

 2. Appellants’ Claim is Barred by Iowa’s Statute of Frauds 13

 3. Appellants’ breach of contract claim is time barred by Iowa Code § 614.1(5) 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Benton v. Nelson</i> , 502 N.W.2d 268, 291 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	12
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. City of Osage</i> , 176 N.W.2d 788, 793 (Iowa 1970)	11
<i>Crowell v. Delafield Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 737, 740 (Min. 1990)	8
<i>Dickerson v. Morse</i> , 212 N.W. 933, 934 (Iowa 1927)	13
<i>Dolphin Residential Coop., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Review</i> , 863 N.W.2d 644, 647 (Iowa 2015)	6
<i>Ferrero Const. Co. v. Dennis Rourke Corp.</i> , 563 A.2d 1137, 1140 (Md. 1988)	8, 9
<i>Henderson v. Millis</i> , 373 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1985)	8
North Bay Council, Inc., Boy Scouts of Am. V. Grinnell, 461 A2d 114, 117 (N.H. 1983)	8
<i>Payton v. DiGiacomo</i> , 847 N.W.2d 673, 676 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	13
<i>Residential Coop., Inc. v. Iowa City Bd. of Review</i> , 863 N.W.2d 644, 647 (Iowa 2015)	6
<i>State v. Vincik</i> , 436 N.W.2d 350, 354 (Iowa 1989)	12
<i>Tuecke v. Tuecke</i> , 131 N.W. 794, 796 (Iowa 1964)	7
<i>West Lakes Props., L.C. v. Greenspon Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 16-1463, 2017 WL 4317297	9, 10

Statutes

Page(s)

Iowa Code 307.368
Iowa Code 558.688
Iowa Code 614.1(5) 14
Iowa Code 614.17A 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Iowa Code 614.17A(2)(a)5
Iowa Code 614.247
Iowa Code 622.32 13

Rules

Page(s)

Iowa R. App. P. 61103(b)6
